

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
HAMDY MOHAMUD,

Petitioner,

v.

HEATHER WEYKER,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
PATRICK JAICOMO
Counsel of Record
ANYA BIDWELL
MARIE MILLER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The circuit courts are split over the availability of a constitutional remedy against federal officers for individual instances of law enforcement overreach in violation of the Fourth Amendment	12
A. In six circuits, courts have held that Fourth Amendment claims against federal police fall within the original <i>Bivens</i> context and a remedy is available	13
B. The Ninth Circuit has held that any factual distinctions from <i>Bivens</i> present a new context but still extends a remedy against federal police	16
C. The Fifth and Eighth Circuits have held that any factual distinctions from <i>Bivens</i> present a new context and no remedy is available against federal police.....	17
II. This case is a good vehicle for this Court to resolve the circuit split.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Filed December 23, 2020.....	1a
Appendix B—Order of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Denying Motion to Dismiss, Filed September 18, 2018	24a
Appendix C—Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, Filed March 16, 2021	37a
Appendix D—Order of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Granting Motion for Summary Judgment in <i>Yassin v. Weyker</i> , Filed September 30, 2020.....	39a
Appendix E—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit in <i>Farah v. Weyker</i> , Filed June 12, 2019	59a
Appendix F—List of Cases Resulting from Respondent’s Task-Force Investigation	84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	3, 15, 25
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	21
<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	23
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	22
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	23
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Farah v. Weyker</i> , 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	23
<i>General Motors Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	21
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	23
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 770 Fed. Appx. 949 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020).....	13, 15, 21
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	21
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2, 13, 14, 21
<i>King v. United States</i> , 917 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10, 14
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	24
<i>McLeod v. Mickle</i> , 765 Fed. Appx. 582 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	23
<i>Mohamud v. Weyker</i> , Nos. 17-CV-2069, 17-CV-2070, 2018 WL 4469251 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2018)	3, 4
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pagán-González v. Moreno</i> , 919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	21
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	23
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	13, 24
<i>United States v. Adan</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 555 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	5
<i>United States v. Fakra</i> , 643 Fed. Appx. 480 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	23
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yassin v. Weyker</i> , No. 16-CV-2580, 2020 WL 6438892 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2020).....	10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. 3006A	10
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	21
28 U.S.C. 2679	13
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. 1983	7, 8, 10
